## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-Law Number 114 - 2023

## A By-Law to Execute an Agreement Between the Corporation Of The City of Kenora and the McKenzie Clearwater Fire Protection Corporation

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize the execution of an Agreement between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and The McKenzie Clearwater Fire Protection Corporation to provide suitable accommodation and staffing for a fire vehicle provided by the Office of the Fire Marshal and further to provide Radio Circuits to Central Ambulance Communication Centre for the purpose of Fire Dispatch; provide Radio Licenses for two radios located at the Valley Drive radio tower site; and provide a Radio License for one radio located at the Emergency Operations Centre located at the City of Kenora Fire and Emergency Services Station 2; and share the costs associated to maintaining the Kenora and Area Fire Communications System

**Now Therefore** the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an Agreement attached to and forming part of this By-Law as Schedule "A" between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and The McKenzie Clearwater Fire Protection Corporation.
- **2.** That this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.
- **3.** That By-Law Number 003-2010 be and is hereby repealed.

By-Law read a First and Second Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023

By-Law read a Third and Final Time this 20<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

Andrew Poirier, Mayor